A

In accc;rdar g with
<Rule 7.71 dTthe W U 1 5

Insolvency {England & ‘
wnaemoime  Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a

Section 146(4) of the

Insolvency Act 1986. Wlnd|ng up by the court

G

Companies House

A19

u Company details

Company number !0_’6_|~6‘ B—Fl?’?l?

TR | -

05/01/2018 #474
COMPANIES HOUSE
*ABLTSBNT”
13/12/2017 #132

COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full *f 06637623 Limited (formerly known as Client Connect

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s} Nicholas S

Surname Wood

Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber-I 30 Finsbury Square
Street |

Post town |l London

County/Region |

e [E[C[2[P] [2[V]U
Country

ﬂ Liguidator’s name @

Full forename(s}

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator,

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber’

O Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l

another liguidator.

Post town r

County/Region

Country

|
s T

04/17 Version 1.0




. WU15

' Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

.
E Liquidator’s release
Did any of the creditors object to the liguidator’s release?
0O Yes
Ne
Date of final account
d [4 m m
Date M B Pl
E Final account
The final account is attached
u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Somature
X X
Signature date W "11_ ﬁ_ r‘* ,—[— ’—

04/17 Version 1.0



WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

Yeu do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Kiran Olgun

All information on this form will appear an the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

| Address

[
|
|

Post town

lL.ondon

Countyfegion

= EREFIEFU

Country

Jox

0117 305 7600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

l Telephane

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
an the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Appendix A

06637623 Limited (formerly known as Client
Connect - in liquidation

Receipts and payments account

from 9 December 2015 to 11 December 2017

Statement
of affaits
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts

Bank/ISA InterestGross 0.20
Misc Refunds 127.83
Grant Thomton Loan 7,518.61
7,646.64

Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,150.00
ISA Account Fees 176.00
DTT Cheque Fees 0.60
Professional Fees 646.00
Stationery & Postage 5,674.00
Tax on Interest 0.04
7,646.64
Balance - 11 December 2017 0.00

Made up as follows

u/gm x»L

Nlcholaé S Wo
Liquidator




Our Ref 130200883 /NSW/JSS/KXO/LKG/7

To the creditors

29 September 2017
Dear Sirs

06637623 Limited (formerly known as Client Connect) (the
tCompany’) - In Liguidation

Leeds District Registry No 34 of 2015

Following my appointment as liquidator of the above company on 9 December 2015, I am
now in a position to conclude the liquidation.

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditots.

Notice of no dividend pursuant to rule 14.37 of the Insolvency (England and

Wales) Rules 2016
1 heteby give notice that I am unable to declare any dividend in the liquidation of the above-

named Company because any funds realised have already been distributed or used ot
allocated for defraying the expenses of the administtation of the insolvent estate.

I enclose a notice pursuant to section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986 together with the final
account and report of the winding up.

Youts faithfully
for and on behalf of 06637623 Limited {formerly known as Client Connect

Lo ol
for Nichplas S Waod
Liquidafor

Hnc




Notice pursuant to section 146 Insolvency Act 1986

06637623 Limited (formerly known as Client Connect - In Liquidation
Company number: 06637623

In the Leeds District Registry; 34 of 2015

Name of liquidator: Nicholas § Wood
Addtess: 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
TP numbers: 9064

It appeats to the liquidator that the company’s affairs are fully wound up.
This notice is accompanied by an account of the winding up.

Not less than eight weeks after the delivery of this notice, the liquidatot will file with the
coutt and the registrar of companies a copy of the account. The eight week period may be
extended if any request for information under rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 ot any application to coutt under that rule, or under rule 18,39 is made and
the filing will not take place until the request or application is finally determined.

Rule 18.9 provides creditors with rights to request information from the liquidator.

Rule 18.34 provides that creditots have the right to challenge the liquidatots remunetation
and expenses.

Futther explanation of rules 18.9 and 18.34 is provided as appendices to the account.

When the filing takes place the liquidator will vacate office under section 172(8) of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The liquidator will be released under section 174(4)(d) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 at the same titne as vacating office unless any of the creditors object to

the liquidatots telease.

A creditor may object to the liqudators release by giving notice in writing to the liquidator
before the end of the eight weeks frgf delivery of this notice (or within such extension as

may occur as d scribe:jove).
Sighed v z"L‘ -

for Liduidator {

Date DL !f 0/’1




1.2

4.2

4.3

44

06637623 Limited (formerly known as Client Connect) (the
‘Company’) - In Liquidation

Leeds District Registry No 34 of 2015

Final account of the liquidator

Introduction

A winding-up order was made on 7 October 2015 and I was appointed liguidator on ¢
December 2015.

The following appendices ate incladed with this report:

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments since, the date to which the last
progress report was compiled, and also for the whole liquidation.

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the period 8
December 2016 to 20 September 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of out time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' tights to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request further information regarding the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses ot to challenge these, if excessive (rule 18.34)

Statutory Information
The company’s registered number is 06637623.

Events since progress report to 8 December 2016
T am now in a positien to conclude my administration in this matter.

Assets

Nature of business
The Company traded from addresses in the Swansea area between 2008 and October 2012 as

a claits management company for PPI claims under the names “Life Style Claims™ and
“Money Claiming Experts”.

The Company’s business model was to canvass potential clients by telephone, assess over the
phone whether they might have a PPI claim, obtain the client’s verbal agreement to handle
the claim on a “no win, no fee” basis and then (nhotwithstanding that agreement) to charge an

upfront fee of £359.

On ty appointment, the Company had no realisable assets and no statement of affairs has
been prepared for the liquidation. No assets have been realised.

Shottily following my appointment, T obtained and reviewed the former Administrator’s files
and also the Company's books and records which wete also delivered up by the former

Administrator.




4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

49

4.10

Oune of the Company’s directors informed the Official Receiver that all of the Company’s
books and records had been provided to the former Administrator. However, the Company
records obtaitied from the former Administrator appear incomplete, Fuil records of customer
dealings, payroll records, correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs or merchant
providers, management accounts or documents suppotting bank receipts and payments were
niot received from the former Administrator. No electronic records were delivered up to me.
Itis not clear from the former Administrator's files whether the Company failed to maintain
and/ot presetrve its Company books and recotds ot whether the former Administtator failed

to preserve the records delivered up to her.

Accordingly, in order to investigate the Company's business affairs and dealings, and the
events leading up to its insolvency, I made formal requests to vatious parties (including the
Company's bankers, accountants, merchant providers and the Company's regulatory bodies,
including the Ministry of Justice and Swansea Trading Standards) for delivery up of their files
putsuant to section 236 Insolvency Act 1986.

Following these requests, I obtained a large volume of information and documentation,
which has been reviewed and considered.

Since the date of my last report I have also intetviewed the Company’s curtent and former
directots and obtained information and their explanations concerning the Company’s trading

and financial affairs.

1 inittally fnstructed Eversheds LLP, solicitors on a conditional fee agreement basis to advise
me during the liquidation and specifically in relation to the potential claims identified. Having
considered all of the available information and the advice received from my solicitors, T do
not believe that there is any prospect of bringing claims which would be of benefit to the

Company’s creditors.
As 4 result, I have concluded my investigations.

Liabilities
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

I have received unsecured claims totalling £425,838,

Dividend
Unforttunately, thete are insufficent funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Remuneration and expenses
The cteditots approved the basis of remuncration by reference to the time properly piven by
the liquidator and his staff in atrending to matters arising in the winding up with an uplift of

25%.




7.2

73

7.4

7.5

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date are
£128,672 and that from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, I have
not drawn any remuneration. I anticipate spending a further 2.10 hours at a charpe-out value
of £535. The outstanding balance will be irrecoverable.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

Pees - Amﬂ 2017 pdf. Alternatively, T will supply this information by post on request free
of charge.

The, also authorised the drawing of dishursements as follows.
o QOut-of-pocket expenses ate charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p per mile{any

amount over this rate as shown by PMS will need to be adjusted for billing] . VAT is added
to disbutsement chatges as necessary.

Disbutsements totalling £12,106 have been charged to the estate all of which are outstanding,

Ir—L.:-o
for Nic las S

Liquidafor
Date: Ol K] !_]

Enc




Appendix A

06637623 Limited (formetly known as Client
Connect - 1n liquidation

Receipts and payments account

from 9 December 2015 to 29 September 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross 0.20
Misc Refunds 127.83
Grant Thomton Loan 7,518.61
7,646.04
Payments
O.R. Remunetrztion 1,150.00
ISA Account Fees 176.00
DTI Cheque Fees 0.60
Professional Fees 646.00
Stationety & Postage 5,674.00
Tax on Interest 0.04
7,646.04
Balance - 29 September 2017 0.00
Made up as follows
0.00

D/E,»; %Lv
Nichdlas S Wodd
Liquidator




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the liquidators in the
period since 8 December 2016

Liquidator’s fees:
(Time costs)
Expenses

Courier

Bond - JLT

Land Registry

Statutoty Advertising —
Courts Advertising Ltd
Travel

Professional Fees
Professional Fees: Pace
Professional Fees: Velinko

Lid

Professional Fees:
Woodwave International
Ltd

Charged/incutred
in period 08/12/16
to 29/09/17 -

£

39,153.00°

Cumulative
charged/incurred

| t0 29/09/17

£

128,672.00

107.22
10.00
63.00

101.52

563.91

3,806.00
6,808.80
396.00

250.00

Of which paid
to 29/09/17




06637623 Limited {formerly known as CHent Connection Limite - | 30200883 - SIP 8 TIME COST ANALYSIS Appendix

»
Transacfionpenod Al transactions

H - Partner - Manager Exacutive
| Hrsi £ Avg. Hrly) Hrs, £ Avg. Hrly Hrsl 3 Avg. Hrly
! | Rate ; Rate| | . Rate
: | } ‘ I
e P h e e e — - - - i - - B
| Administration 8901 4,123.00 463,26 T120] 383000 34186 36.85 10,482 50 269.82
'and Planning ) i i )
o N I : I
iCred[tors 000 o.O0v 0.00 5.45; 2.309.501 42376 17.70. 511800, 289.15)
\ | :
R I S Y B R _
,Hiatus perfod [ noi 000, 0.00] 0 ODW‘ 0.00, 0.00 0.00; oon 0.00|
: ‘ !
‘Invesfigations T oo 000 [ Yo 26316;' 1226700,  470.00{ 24585 70,819.00 26806
| ‘ ; ‘ :
;‘ﬂﬁéfo?fs_"' T— Toeel " “ooo 0,007770.20?” T9400' 470000 T G2 8125 245.00
R IS S I S SO S _
'Reaflsation of 0.00! 0.00 0.00 0 40| 132 00 330.00, 0.00' 000 0.00
!Assets . | {
i
[ o . __j_ R . | i
i Taxation 000 0.00. .00 265 127880  482.45] 0.00| 0.00 0.00
[ EUN R I I U
'Sub Total 8.90] 4,123.00 463.26 46.00 19,911.00. 2518.18 30265 B86,480.75 1,002 03|
N I S I I R
: Estimated Costs 0.25 153 75 0.10] 4700 035 10675
to Close §
Totat | 9f 427875 46326 4610 18,868.00 2,518.18 Eifﬂﬁiaf.so 1,092,03
|
| | i
1
~ I | I !

Adminlstrator

Hrs € Avg. Hrly

2475 4,250.00
|
6360, 6,{8835

.00 0.00
1645, 2,496 00
1,50 23250,

000 0.00

14.00) 4,990 §0
i

110 zo“ 18,157.25

445 w7

© 114.60] 19,139.00

Rate;

1

171.74]

Q.00

151.73)

155.00

0.00

142.18

792.35)

792,38

000

28840

N 1,9,5?, -

.
.40

1

o
18.65]

— ,,7,,!,
467,75

469.85;

Total
£ Avg Hrly,
Rate
22,68536: 271.03
1661575 21677
0.00 0.00
85582.000 29675
367.75  198.85
132,000  330.00
3,269.00  196.34
12867200, 150873
53550 25500
129,207.50 1,764.73




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

M

2

&)

4

©)

©

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration {other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set outin a progress report under rule 18.4{1)(b), (¢} or (d) or a
final report or account under rule 18.14 -

(a) asecured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concuttence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(¢) members of the company in a members” voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

{d) anyunsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(&) any member of the company in a membets’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, of an application to the court for permission, by such a person ot

petsons must be made or filed with the coutt {as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the repott or account by the person, or by the last of them in the case

of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

person or petsons who requested the information by-

(ay providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested;
(c) dedlining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may tespond by providing only some of the information
requested ot decline to provide the information if-
{a) the time or cost of pteparation of the information would be excessive; ot

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosute of the information rmight reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; ot

{d) the office-holdet is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the information,

An office-holder who does not provide all the information ot declines to provide

the information must inform the petson or persons who requested the

information of the teasons for so doing,

A creditor, and a tnember of the company it a menbers’ voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or membets who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —

{a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; or




Appendix D

{(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the

request.
(N The coutt may make such order as it thinks just on an application under

paragraph (G).

10




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

Q) This rule applies to an application in an administration, 2 winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the clrcumstances
eXCessive;
(b) the basis fixed fot the office-holdet's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18,20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inapproprdate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder ate in all the circumstances
excessive.
(2} The following may make such an application for one or moze of the orders set out
in rufe 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(2) 2 secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrcnce of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or
i) the permission of the court, or

(£) ina members’ voluntary winding up-

(i} members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the membets having the tight to vote at general meetings of the
company, ot

(i) a membet of the company with the petmission of the court.

3 The application by a cteditor ot membet must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 ot final report
ot account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the
Incutting of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).

11




